N.V.E., INC. v. PALMERONI et al Doc. 293

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

N.V.E., INC,,
Civil Action No.: 06-5455 (ES)
Plaintiff,
OPINION
V.

JESUSJ. PALMERONI, et al.

Defendants.

I ntroduction

Before the Court are Defendant Jesus J. Palmeroni’s former attorneys’ petitions for fees.
(Docket Entry Nos. 234 and 235, the “Fee Petitions”). The Fee Petitions follow the Court’s
opinion, dated September 21, 2011, grapMr. Palmeroni attorney$ées and costs attributable
to his motion for spoliation sanctions against ®i#iN.V.E., Inc. (“NVE”). (Docket Entry No.
231, “Spoliation Opinion”). Herein, Messrs. DdJrostan and Fred Scampato have produced
evidence of their fees totaling $111,88200IVE opposes the Fee Petitions. No oral argument
was heard. Fed. R. Civ. P. 78. For the reasmtsforth below, the Court grants the Fee
Petitions, but reduces the amoohtegal fees requested.
. Background

The parties are thoroughly familiar with the fadf this nearly six-year-old case. For

that reason, and because the uryilegl facts upon which the Fee Petitions are premised were set

! Messrs. Rostan and Scampato are Mr. Palmeroniseioattorneys who worked on the spoliation motion upon
which the Fee Petitions are based. In a brazen show of bad faith, Mr. Palmeroni’s current attorney, Mr. Robert Vort,
has also submitted a petition for $11,099.50 in fees for work performed in connection with the instant matter.
(Docket Entry No. 254). Not only is Mr. Vort's requestiMmyond the scope of the Spoliation Opinion, the hours

for which Mr. Vort seeks payment are entirely duplicatigeMr. Vort wrote an oppition brief to NVE’s motion

for reconsideration when Messrs. Rostan and Scampatty jiled their own opposition brief. The Court will not

grant Mr. Vort any award.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-jersey/njdce/2:2006cv05455/196516/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-jersey/njdce/2:2006cv05455/196516/293/
http://dockets.justia.com/

forth in the Spoliation Opinion, the Court briefiyll relay the facts immeaditely pertinent to the
Fee Petitions and will otherwise inporrate facts herein by reference.

On February 15, 2011, Mr. Palmeroni filedmotion for sanctions owing to NVE’s
alleged spoliation of evidence relexdo the undeyling litigation. SeeDocket Entry No. 180).
The Court held oral argument on May 26, 2011, latet issued its Spoliation Opinion, granting
Mr. Palmeroni’s motion, in part, including an awarfdattorneys’ fees andosts associated with
identifying the destroyed evidence and the§jlof this motion. On October 5, 2011, NVE filed
a motion for reconsideration of the Court’s decisioBegDocket Entry No. 237). On June 5,
2012, this Court denied NVE’s motionSdeDocket Entry No. 284).

On October 3, 2011 and October 4, 2011, respectively, Messrs. Rostan and Scampato
filed their Fee Petitions requesting a totdil $95,078.25 in reasonabldtaneys’ fees. On
November 1, 2011, NVE filed a response in oppositeeDocket Entry No. 252, “NVE Opp.
Br.”) and, on November 23, 2011, Messrs. Rostath Scampato filed a reply briefSgeDocket
Entry No. 260, “Def. Reply Br.”). Messrs. BRan and Scampato request an additional
$16,803.75 in fees for work performed on the relplief, declaration, and Mr. Palmeroni's
opposition to NVE’s motion for reconsideratiorSeg id.

I1l. Legal Standard

Monetary sanctions may be imposed inlgpion cases to compensate a party for the
“time and effort it was forced to expend in affort to obtain discovery” to which it was
otherwise entitled.MOSAID Techs., Inc. \Bamsung Elec. Co., Lt848 F. Supp. 2d 332, 339
(D.N.J. 2004). These sanctions often talkeftrm of reasonable attorneys’ fee€gee MOSAID

Tech., Inc. v. Samsung Elec. Co., L&24 F.R.D. 595, 597-598 (D.N.J. 2004).



To determine the amount of reasonable a#tgshfees, the Cours guided by the well-
known “lodestar” method. This method requinesltiplying the hours reasonably expended by a
reasonable hourly rateSeeBlum v. Stensqrd65 U.S. 886, 888 (1984). The prevailing party
bears the burden of proving, through competevidence, the reasonableness of the hours
worked and rates claimedSee Washington v. Phila. §n Court of Common Plea89 F.3d
1031, 1035 (3d Cir.1996). Any pamyay oppose a fee application by objecting with “sufficient
specificity.” Smith v. Phila. Hous. Auth107 F.3d 223, 225 (3d Cir.1997). Once opposed, “the
party requesting fees must demonstrate to thiefaetion of the court it its fee request is
reasonable.”Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Intern., Ind26 F.3d 694, 703 (3d Cir.2005).

While the lodestar amount is presumedbéoreasonable, a court may downwardly adjust

the amount based on the relative success of tnatififs claims. Rodev. Dellarciprete, 892

F.2d 1177, 1183 (3d Cir.1990). “[T]he court caduce the hours claimed by the number of
hours ‘spent litigating claims on which the partyg diot succeed and that were ‘distinct in all
respects from’ claims on which the party did succeethid. (citing Institutionalized Juveniles
v. Secretary of Pub. Welfarés8 F.2d 897, 919 (3d Cir. 1985)).

Other factors courts consider in adjustihg lodestar amount indgle: (1) the time spent
and labor required; (2) the novelind difficulty of the legal issue$§3) the customary fee in the
community; (4) the nature and length of thefpssional relationship with the client; and (5)
awards in similar casesSee Public Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Win8allF.3d
1179, 1185, n.8 (3d Cir.1995) (citilgphnson v. Ga. Highway Express, |88 F.2d 714 (5th
Cir.1974)). In assessing whether a lodestgusichent is appropriate, the court necessarily
retains a great deal of discretiondeciding what is reasonablé&see Bell v. United Princeton

Props 884 F.2d 713, 721 (3d Cir.1989).



Prevailing parties may also collect reasonatlerneys’ fees for time spent preparing the
fee petition. Norton, 36 F. Supp. 2d at 219. These fees may be reduced teflect the partial
success of the petitiorSee Institutionalized Juvenile&8 F.2d at 924.

V. Analysis

In order to compute the amount of attorsiefees for which Mr. Palmeroni’s former
counsel should reasonably be compensated, thetydanalysis requirgdhe Court to make two
determinations. First, the Court must deteemwhether the hourly rates Messrs. Rostan and
Scampato are requesting are reasonable, amadt,ifwhat constitutes a reasonable hourly rate.
Second, the Court must determine whether thehan of hours expended by Messrs. Rostan and
Scampato are reasonable. To the extenttbheahours are not reasonable, the Court will make
the necessary downward adjustments.

A. Hourly Rate

The reasonableness of the hourly rate clditmg an attorney is decided according to the
prevailing market rates in the relevant communi§ee Stenso65 U.S. at 895. The party
seeking the fees bears the burden “of praswcsufficient evidence of what constitutes a
reasonable market rate for the essential character and complexity of the legal services rendered in
order to make out a prima facie caséleedSchertzer v. Nudelmaxo. 10-6402, 2011 WL
4436553, at *3 (D.N.J. Sept. 23, 2011) (citiRgila. Hous. Auth.107 F.3d at 225). Courts
determine reasonable rates by “assessing the experience and skill of the prevailing party’s
attorneys and compare their rates to the ra@gging in the community for similar services by
lawyers of reasonably comparable skill, experience, and reputatMaltionado v. Houstoyn

256 F.3d 181, 184 (3d Cir.2001). The Court is alsdagliby the twelve-faor test outlined in



Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, |88 F.2d 717, 717 (5th Cir.1974)See Levy V.
Global Credit and Collection Corp2011 WL 5117855 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2011). The starting
point in a lodestar analysis is the attorney’s usual rate, “but this is not dispositmeghner v.
Univ. of Pittsburgh260 F.3d 173, 180 (3d Cir.2001) (quotiagblic Int. Research Grp. of N.J.,
Inc. v. Windall 51 F.3d 1179, 1188 (3d Cir.1995)).

In connection with his motion for spoliation sanctions against NVE, Defendant Palmeroni
retained Messrs. Rostan and Scampatm vequest rates &350.00 per hour and $325.00 per
hour, respectively, for relevant work performedSe¢ Docket Entry No. 234, Declaration
(“Decl.”) of Fred Shahrooz Scampato 1 5; Docket Entry No. 235, Declaration (“Decl.”) of David
Rostan 1 5). In support, Messrs. Rostan and Scampato submit their credentials and a 2010 rate
survey of plaintiffs’ employment lawyers in Welersey. (Docket Entry No. 260, Ex. C, “Dwyer
Survey”)?

Messrs. Rostan and Scampato both have thane twenty years of experience litigating
cases. According to the Dwyer Survey, New &gnglaintiffs’ employmehattorneys with over
twenty years of experience commalbetween $300.00 per hour and $500.00 per haoduy). (
Messrs. Rostan’s and Scampato’s requested rdtassg/@iarely within that range. Thus, the Court

finds the hourly rates requested by Messrs. &psind Scampato reasonable. Therefore, the

2 The twelve factors to be consider@ as follows: (1) the time and labor required by the matter; (2) the novelty
and difficulty of the questions presented; (3) the skitjuisite to perform the legal service properly; (4) the
preclusion of other employment by the attorney due to aaeeptof the case; (5) the ausiary fee; (6) whether the

fee is fixed or contingent; (7) time limitations imposed by the client or the circumstances; (8) the amount involved
and the results obtained; (9) the experience, reputatiohalility of the attorneys; (10) the “undesirability” of the
case; (11) the nature and length of the professional relationship; and (12) awards in similalotersesn 488 F.2d

at 717-19.

® Messrs. Rostan and Scampato also rely on the fact that courts previously have awarded them hourly rates of
$350.00 and $325.00. (Decl. of David Rostan T 5; Decl. of Fred Shahrooz Scampato 1 5). However, absent
additional information about the awdad-for work, the Courtannot accept Messrs. Rasts and Scampato’s
conclusion that said previous awards prtheereasonableness of their requested rates.

-5-



Court will award Mr. Rostan $350.00mgour and Mr. Scampato $325.00 per hbur.

B. Hours Expanded

Next, Courts may exclude hours that are“neisonably expended” due to excessiveness,
redundancy, or lack of necessitysee Rode892 F.2d at 1183. In response to the specific
objections made by a party opposing the awafrdees and costs, a court must conduct a
“thorough and searching analysto identify charges #t should be excludedEvans v. Port
Auth. of N.Y. and N.,J273 F.3d 346, 362 (3d C2001). For example, vem attorneys perform
work that “may [be] tangentiallselated to the sanctions motighut] plaintiff maost likely would
have performed this work irresgtive of the instant disputél,& court may disallow the hours.
MOSAID Techs. Inc.224 F.R.D. at 598. Alternatively, wh multiple attorneys bill a large
number of hours for strategy andnferencing, a reduction in the fee request may be appropriate.
See Daggett v. Kimmelmadill F.2d 793, 797 (3d Cir.1987).

NVE objects to numerous specific time erdredaimed by Messrs. Rostan and Scampato
on the grounds that the hours expended wameeasonable due texcessiveness and/or
duplication. (NVE Opp. Br. at 9-16). The Cohias undertaken a thargh review of Messrs.
Rostan’s and Scampato’s time eésdrand finds that NVE'’s objaohs are sound. The Court will
downwardly adjust theekes requested accordingly.

First, Messrs. Rostan and Scampato sulmat they spent 30.65 hours and 34.5 hours,

respectively, reviewing the filas well as the related discoverdVE contends that these hours

* In fact, NVE does not argue that the hourly rates retedeby Messrs. Rostan aSdampato are unreasonable.
Rather, NVE claims that since Messrs. Rostan and Sd¢arbpeed Defendant Palmeroni at a rate of $175.00 per

hour, the lodestar analysis should be performed using thd eatiidilled rather than high requested rates. (NVE

Opp. Br. at 6-7). However, the Court notes that the $175.00 hourly rate billed to Mr. Palmeroni is only one
component of Messrs. Rostan’s and Scampato’s “hybrid” compensation agreement that also includes a contingency
fee. (Docket Entry No. 26@eclaration (“Decl.”) of Rostan and Scamp#§t®). Therefore, the actual hourly rate
Messrs. Rostan and Scampato billed Mr. Palmeroni is struttive as to the total reasonable hourly rate to which

they are entitled.

-6 -



are not properly attributable tdr. Palmeroni’s spoliation motion. Id. at 9-12). The Court
agrees. Messrs. Rostan and Scampato masy likould have conducted this review of their
files and of documents produced by NVE in tbatext of the underlyinfitigation, regardless of
the spoliation motion.See Mosaid224 F.R.D. at 598. To thaind, these materials were in
counsel’'s possession long before the instagpude arose since NVRroduced the file and
discovery materials at the inceptiof the case. (NVE Opp. Br. 8t10). Therefore, the Court
disallows 30.65 hours from Mr. Rostan’s petitemd 34.5 hours from Mr. Scampato’s petition.

Second, NVE objects to Messrs. Rostamd &campato’s entries totaling 26.2 hours and
27.2 hours, respectively, for camnénces between the two attorneys. BN&rgues that these
hours are excessive, duplicativend, in some instances, notoperly attributable to Mr.
Palmeroni’s spoliation motion.Id; at 12-14). NVE is correct. As an initial matter, the Court
will disallow Messrs. Rostan’s and Scgaato’s requests of 2.3 hours and 1.95 hours,
respectively, for discovery confarces which most likely would ha taken place regardless of
the spoliation motion. See Mosaid224 F.R.D. at 598. Finallythe Court finds that only a
fraction of the remaining time requested fonferences was reasonably expended. For Messrs.
Rostan and Scampato to have billed almostnty percent of their tal time for conferences
with each other is excessive and duplicati&ee Morris v. I.C. Sys., IndNo. 06-2133, 2009
WL 1362594, at *5 (E.D. Pa. May5, 2009) (“[P]laintiffs’ attoreys spent an unreasonable
amount of time in internal stat@nd strategy conferences foicbuexperienced lawyers dealing
with a case of such simple facts and familaw.”). Accordingly, the Court will credit Mr.
Rostan for only 5.9 hours and Mr. Scampato for only 6.25 hours.

Third, Messrs. Rostan and Scampato stilemtries totaling 63.4 hours and 78.86 hours,

respectively, for research and writing of thyeening and reply briefs submitted in connection

-7 -



with the spoliation motion. (NVE Opp. Br. 44-15). NVE maintais that these hours are
excessive. 1bid.). In the Court’s view, only one-thirdf the time requested by counsel was
reasonably expended. The factual and legalias implicated in Defendant Palmeroni’'s
spoliation motion were not terribly complexSee Maldonado256 F.3d at 186. Indeed, the
Court is puzzled as to why Mr. &mpato, who relays his expertisethe area of spoliation in his
fee petition, conducted more than thirty hoof research reted to the motion.See Gillem v.
Astrue No. 06-6184, 2008 WL 1925302, at fR.N.J. Apr. 30, 2008) Consequently, the Court
reduces Mr. Rostan’s total to 21.1 hounsl Mr. Scampato’s total to 26.3 hours.

Fourth, NVE objects to MessrRostan’s and Scampato’s requests to be compensated at
their full hourly rates for time spent on travetaling 1.9 hours and 1.5 hours, respectively.
(NVE Opp. Br. at 15-16). The Court finds tiMessrs. Rostan and Scartgpare not entitled to
their full hourly rates for timespent traveling. In New Jegsean attorney isllowed only a
reduced rate for travel timeot spent conducting legal workSee Equal Emp’t Opportunity
Comm’n v. United Parcel SerwWo. 06-1453, 2009 LEXIS 91241,°@ (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2009)
(Court found “that the prevailing rate for travigine in New Jersey is fifty percent of the
attorney’s reasonable market raf@[. Therefore, the Court redes each attorn&yhourly rate
for the time they spent traveling by fifty percente; $175.00 per hour and $162.50,
respectively.

Fifth, NVE argues that the fees awardedMessrs. Rostan and Scampato should be
reduced consistent with Defendant Palmeroliitsted success on his spoliation motion. (NVE
Opp. Br. at 11-12). The Court acknowledges that Mr. Palmeroni’s motion was not entirely
successful. In fact, Mr. Palmeroni’'s motion vggianted on only three of the many categories for

which Mr. Palmeroni sought aadverse inference SéeDocket Entry No. 231). However, when

-8-



a party’s “claim for relief will nvolve a common core of facts will be based onelated legal
theories|,] the fee award should not be redusiatphly because the [party] failed to prevail on
every contention raised in the lawsuitHensley 461 U.S. at 435.Here, Mr. Palmeroni’s
spoliation claims all relied on a common allega; namely, that NVE both acted with gross
negligence and violated a duty to preserve releeaidence. Accordgly, the Court will not
further reduce Messrs. Rostan’s and Scampdé&sawards despite Mr. Palmeroni’s failure to
prevail on each claim.

Finally, Messrs. Rostan and Scampato dttech additional time entries, totaling 33.20
hours and 15.95 hours, respectivdty, time spent on their reply bfiéo the instant application,
declaration, and opposition to NVEsotion for reconsideration.SéeDocket Entry No. 260).
NVE neither opposed this additional time nor soughve to file opposition. The Court finds
these time entries to be excessive, particulaeolgsidering that Messrs. Rostan and Scampato
had already spent 142 hours @®hing and briefing the spoliati motion. However, this Court
cannot, of its own accord, reduce time entriesviich NVE did not specifically object. The
Third Circuit has made clear that a district court maysnat sponteeduce a fee award from the
amount requested ithe fee petition.See Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Intern., 26
F.3d 694,711 (3d Cir.2005) (“Thewrt may not reduce an awasda spontgerather, it can only
do so in response to specific objens made by the opposing party.Weed-Schertze011
WL 4436553, at *7 (refusing tsua sponteeduce plaintiff's counsel fees beyond the figure
suggested by defendant). As such, we noostlit Mr. Rostan for 33.20 hours and credit Mr.
Scampato for 15.95 hours.

C. Lodestar Analysis

Counsel will be billed at the followindgpourly rates: Mr. Rostan ($350.00) and Mr.

-9-



Scampato ($325.00). As set forth above, howel/ér hours of the time billed by Mr. Rostan
will have a reduced fee of $175.00, and 1.5 hourtheftime billed by Mr. Rostan will have a

reduced fee of $162.50. The lodestar is as follows:

Attorney Hours Hourly Rate Total

Mr. David Rostan 62.10 $350.00 $21,402.50
Mr. FredScampato 50.00 $325.00 $16,006.25
Total 112.10 $37,408.75
V. Conclusion

In light of the foregoing, Mess. Rostan’s and Scampatd’se Petitions are granted but
the total legal fees sought for work performedl be reduced consiste with the Court’s
findings herein. Messrs. Rostan and Scampato will be awarded reasonable attorneys’ fees and
costs totaling $21,402.50 and $16,006.25, respectively. An accompanying Order shall follow.

s/Esther Salas
Esther Salas, U.S.D.J.

-10 -



